
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

TOWNS & COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

7.30 pm 
Thursday 

28 November 2013 
Town Hall, Main Road, 

Romford 

 
Members 9: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative  
( 5) 

Residents’  
( 2) 

Labour  
( 1) 

Independent 
Residents’  

( 1) 

Wendy Brice-
Thompson  
(Vice-Chair) 
Osman Dervish 
Barry Oddy 
Garry Pain 
Linda Trew 
 

Linda Hawthorn 
(Chairman) 
June Alexander 
 

Paul McGeary 
 

Michael Deon Burton 
 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Taiwo Adeoye 01708 433079 

taiwo.adeoye@havering.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Towns & Communities Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 28 November 2013 

 
 

 

 

What is Overview & Scrutiny?  
 

Each local authority is required by law to establish an overview and scrutiny function to 
support and scrutinise the Council’s executive arrangements. Each overview and scrutiny 
committee has its own remit as set out in the terms of reference but they each meet to 
consider issues of local importance. 
 

They have a number of key roles:  
 

1. Providing a critical friend challenge to policy and decision makers. 
 

2. Driving improvement in public services.  
 

3. Holding key local partners to account. 
 

4. Enabling the voice and concerns of the public.  
 
The committees consider issues by receiving information from, and questioning, Cabinet 
Members, officers and external partners to develop an understanding of proposals, policy 
and practices. They can then develop recommendations that they believe will improve 
performance, or as a response to public consultations.  
 

Committees will often establish Topic Groups to examine specific areas in much greater 
detail. These groups consist of a number of Members and the review period can last for 
anything from a few weeks to a year or more to allow the Members to comprehensively 
examine an issue through interviewing expert witnesses, conducting research and site 
visits. Once the topic group has finished its work it will send a report to the Committee that 
created it and it will often suggest recommendations to the executive.  
 

 

 Terms of Reference 
 

The areas scrutinised by the Committee are: 
 

 

• Regulatory Services 

• Planning and Building Control 

• Town Centre Strategy 

• Licensing 

• Leisure, arts, culture 

• Housing Retained Services 

• Community Safety 

• Social and economic regeneration 

• Parks 

• Social inclusion 
 



Towns & Communities Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 28 November 2013 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
 (if any) - receive. 

 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to declare any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter. 
 
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of 10 October 2013 and to 

authorise the Chairman to sign them.  
 
 

5 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER TWO 2013/14 (Pages 9 - 30) 
 
 The Committee to consider a report on the Corporate Performance information 

subject to Cabinet approval at its meeting on 20 November 2013  
 

6 CABINET REPORT REVIEW - DRAFT NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY 
FRAMEWORK  

 
 The Committee is to note the verbal update to the Cabinet Report. 

 
 

7 CABINET REPORT REVIEW - PROPOSED PROVISION OF A SHARED CIVIL 
CONTINGENCY SERVICE FOR BARKING & DAGENHAM, WALTHAM FOREST 
AND HAVERING  

 
 The Committee is to note the verbal update to the Cabinet Report. 

 
 

8 CABINET REPORT REVIEW - HAVERING LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK 
(ADOPTION OF JOINT WASTE DEVELOPMENT PLAN)  

 
 The Committee is to note the verbal update to the Cabinet Report. 

 
 



Towns & Communities Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 28 November 2013 

 
 

 

9 CABINET REPORT REVIEW - REVIEW OF BEAM PARK DEVELOPMENT 
OPPORTUNITY  

 
 The Committee is to note the update to the Cabinet Report. 

 
 

10 CABINET REPORT REVIEW - NEW PLYMOUTH HOUSE AND NAPIER HOUSE 
(REFURBISHMENT SCHEMES) (Pages 31 - 40) 

 
 The Committee is to note the update to the Cabinet Report. 

 

11 ESTATE MANAGEMENT TOPIC GROUP - UPDATE  
 

12 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which shall be specified in the minutes, that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 
 
 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Committee Administration 
Manager 

 
 



���

�

�
��������	
�����������	
��
��

�	�������	����������	��������������������	��������
�����
������������������������
� �	!"�#$��% �&�'()& ��*�+)  �,�-�

�
�
.�$/$�"0�
�
�����	


����
	�����������������	���������������	������������������ 
�!�������
"�����#��$	����������"��������%�����&�	��
�

�
 ��
�'	���(����)���������������	$���(���������	

����
	����������&��
���%�����
�����	����
�#�����������
�
�����	

���*�����	�+����������������������(�������(	��
�������(���������	�'�
�
�������	��������	��������)�����(��������	������)����+���	���������'����,�
�
-.� ���������

�
�����	������ �(� ��������	�'� �(� ��������	����� ��
�� ��� /� ��
�� ���� ����	�
�
����	�'��(�-�0�����)���12�-��������'������������������������������	'����
)���������	����,�
�
�

-3� �����1��	�.	�����.��
	���������.	���% �%2&��
�
���� ����	����� �	������ �	�����	��� �'����� ��� ����� ����  ����
� ����������
&��(��������4��	�������(���12�15�-,���
�

/2� �	�.	�����.��
	���������.	���% �&2�3�*�4�������	����
�
��������	���������	�������� ������� ������������� ���������	
6�����(��������
�'�	��������
	$	�'� �)	�	���%��
�(�������7������������ ��	
�8������12�-�,��
�
4������������������������	�'���������������(�9�'�
������0��$	����
[...]
ABINET 
20 November 2013 
 

 

Subject Heading: 
 

Corporate Performance Report  
Quarter 2 2013/14 
 

Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor Michael White 
 

CMT Lead: 
 

Cynthia Griffin 

Report Author and contact details: 
 

Claire Thompson, Corporate Policy & 
Community Manager 
claire.thompson@havering.gov.uk 
01708 431003 
 

Policy context: 
 

The report sets out the Council’s 
performance against the Corporate 
Performance Indicators for Quarter 2 
2013/14.  
 

Financial summary: 
 

There are no direct financial implications 
arising from this report.  It is expected that 
the delivery of targets will be achieved 
within existing resources. 
 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

No 

Is this a Strategic Decision? 
 

No 

When should this matter be reviewed? 
 

The Corporate Performance Report will be 
brought to Cabinet at the end of each 
quarter. 
 

Reviewing OSC: 
 

Value, Towns and Communities, 
Individuals, Environment, Children and 
Learning 

 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 

 
Ensuring a clean, safe and green borough    [X] 
Championing education and learning for all    [X] 
Providing economic, social and cultural activity 
 in thriving towns and villages      [X] 
Valuing and enhancing the lives of our residents   [X] 
Delivering high customer satisfaction and a stable council tax [X] 

Page 11



 

 

       SUMMARY 
 
 

This report sets out the performance of the Council’s Corporate Performance 
Indicators for Quarter 2 (July to September 2013) 2013/14, against the five Living 
Ambition Goals of the Corporate Plan: 
 

• Environment 

• Learning 

• Towns and Communities 

• Individuals 

• Value 
 
The report identifies where the Council is performing well (Green) and not so well 
(Amber and Red).  The variance for the ‘RAG’ rating is: 
 

• Red = more than 10% off the Quarter 2 Target and where performance has 
not improved compared to Quarter 2 2012/131 

• Amber = more than 10% off the Quarter 2 
[...]
cial Care requiring an ongoing service during the first six 
months of the year. 

(ex) NI130/1C (i) - % of people using social 
care who receive self-directed support and 
those receiving direct payments 

52% 44% ���� 

Staff are continuing to promote the use of self-directed support. Note: as with the direct 
payments, the inclusion of reablement and equipment within the denominator has a 
detrimental effect on this indicator. 

(ex) NI065 - % of children becoming the 
subject of a Child Protection Plan for a 
second or subsequent time within 2 years 

4% 
9% 

(5 children) 
���� 

Work is underway through the Quality Assurance Group to determine whether children are 
being 'de-planned' too early.  This indicator will be closely monitored due to concerns that 
more young people will soon be subject of a Child Protection Plan for a second/ 
subsequent time within two years 

 

Page 15



 

Value 
 

Indicator 
Quarter 2 
Target 

Quarter 2 
Performance  

DoT 

CI1 - Sickness absence rate per annum per 
employee (days) 

7.6 days 9.3 days ���� 

This is the first complete rolling year to include former Homes in Havering sickness 
absence data. Homes in Havering had a significantly higher number of days absent per 
employee, which has consequently impacted on the overall absence figure. Active 
management of absence cases is taking place. 

 
The full Corporate Performance Report for Quarter 2 2013/14 is attached as 
Appendix 1.  

 
 
 

    REASONS AND OPTIONS 
 
 

Reasons for the decision: To provide Cabinet Members with a quarterly update 
on the Council’s performance against the Corporate Performance Indicators. 
 
Other options considered: N/A 

 
 

      IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 

Financial implications and risks: 
 
Adverse performance for some Corporate Performance Indicators may have 
financial implications for the Council. Whilst it is expected that targets will be 
delivered within existing resources, officers regularly review the level and 
prior
[...]
tal itself. 
 

This indicator is on target and performing 

better than last year. To date, there have 

been 47 delays; compared to 141 delays at 

the same time last year. 

Adult Services 

(ex) 

NI112 

Teenage pregnancies per 

1,000 population (< 18 year 

old girls) 

Smaller 

is 

Better 

35 35 
30 

(Q2 2012/13) 

30 

(Q2 2011/12) 
� 

This indicator is on target and performing the 

same as the previous year. The most recent 

figure released by the Office for National 

Statistics is for Q2 2012/13. There continues 

to be a downward trend in local teenage 

conceptions since 2009. 

Public Health 

PH3 

Take up of NHS Health 

Checks (quarterly) 

Bigger 

is 

Better 

16.5% 

offered 
 

49% of 

those 

offered, 

received 

16.5% 

offered 
 

49% of those 

offered, 

received 

Awaiting data N/A N/A Awaiting data for Quarter 2. Public Health 

 

P
age 30



 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

NEW PLYMOUTH & NAPIER HOUSES 
REFURBISHMENT SCHEME 

CMT Lead: 
 

Joy Hollister, Group Director – Children, 
Adults and Housing 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Jonathan Geall Housing Needs & Strategy 
Manager 
01708 434606 
 
Susan Smith Affordable Housing Project 
Manager 
01708 434057 
 
Julian Mitchell Interim Capital Works 
Projects Manager 
01708 434728  
 
Julie Pocock Interim Residential 
Involvement Manager 
01708 433619 

Policy context: 
 
 

Housing Strategy, Decent Homes 
Programme and Rainham Compass 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 

Clean, safe and green borough      [√] 
Excellence in education and learning     [  ] 
Opportunities for all through economic, social and cultural activity in thriving 
towns and villages       [√] 
Value and enhance the life of every individual    [√] 
High customer satisfaction and a stable council tax   [  ]  
 

 

SUMMARY 
 

The aspiration for the refurbishment works to New Plymouth & Napier Houses is to 
install winter gardens to both tower blocks, carry out full stock condition 
improvements beyond the minimum Decent Homes requirements, upgrade the 
communal areas and lifts, and carry out any additional external refurbishments 
required. 

Sufficient capital resources have been identified and allocated within the HRA 
capital programme up to and including 2014/15 for the purposes for tower block 
refurbishment such that expenditure on New Plymouth and Napier Houses would 

Agenda Item 10

Page 31



 
 
 

 

not divert any funding away from the Council’s aspiration to complete the Decent 
Homes programme by March 2015. 
 
This report details the works undertaken thus far exploring the feasibility of the 
winter garden approach and proposals for the refurbishment of New Plymouth & 
Napier Houses. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

 
A. To note that the following approach to the external refurbishment – that the 

installation of winter gardens remains the preferred option and will only be 
changed if technical and / or financial considerations render it unviable in 
which case enclosed balconies or refurbished balconies with double – 
glazed access doors will be installed subject to further consultation with the 
Lead Member for Housing and residents. 

 
B. That the programme of kitchen, bathroom and communal areas upgrades in 

2013 /14 is noted. 
 

C. That the proposed twelve – week employment and training focused 
community engagement programme is noted. 

 
 

                                            REPORT DETAIL 
 

 

1. Context 

At the meeting between Cllr Lesley Kelly, Jonathan Geall, Kevin Hazlewood and 
Peter Doherty held on 12 July 2013, the cost of various options for significantly 
refurbishing New Plymouth and Napier Houses were reviewed. 

It was recognised that: 

• the aspiration to (a) install winter gardens to both tower blocks, (b) carry out full 
stock condition improvements beyond the minimum Decent Homes 
requirements, (c) upgrade the communal areas and lifts, and (d) carry out any 
additional external refurbishment required would have a net cost of £5.153m to 
the 30 year HRA Business Plan using July 2013 pre-tender estimates 

• the cost was below the net cost of disposal to the 30 year HRA Business Plan, 
estimated at £5.584m when decanting, leaseholder buy-out costs and residual 
HRA costs were calculated, offset to some extent by a realistic estimate of the 
disposal receipt 

• sufficient capital resources have been identified and allocated within the HRA 
capital programme up to and including 2014/15 for the purposes for tower block 

Page 32



 
 
 

 

refurbishment such that expenditure on New Plymouth and Napier Houses 
would not divert any funding away from the Council’s aspiration to complete the 
Decent Homes programme by March 2015. 

At the same meeting, it was raised however, that the novel nature of adding winter 
gardens to existing blocks carries inherent risks and that an acceptable alternative 
approach is required should winter gardens ultimately prove technically and/or 
financially unviable following detailed feasibility work.  

 

2. Potential issues associated with implementing a winter garden 
programme 

Preliminary discussions with Planning and Building Control colleagues, albeit held 
in advance of specialist design and surveying work, have indicated that the 
scheme as proposed should be feasible.  
 
That said the exact design will require certain specific technical issues to be 
resolved during the design and approval process. In particular Building Control 
colleagues have identified three key areas which may adversely impact on the 
technical and/or financial viability of the scheme as it progresses. These are: 
 

• the winter gardens need to be designed in such a way that they do not 
denigrate the structural integrity of the blocks themselves, that is, they 
should not be unsustainable vertical or horizontal loads on the blocks 

 
• in light of the Lakanal House inquest
[...]
ractive to them. 
 
b. Refurbishment to existing balconies with double-glazed access doors 
 
An option of last resort could be to simply refurbish the existing balconies without 
any attempt to add to / enclose them, with the replacement of the access doors 
with double-glazed units. This is clearly the most straightforward and least 
expensive option. 
 
While not achieving a total transformation of the external appearance of the blocks, 
thoughtful design and the use of imaginative, high quality materials could achieve a 
significant upgrading to these towers. 
 
4. Proposed approach to external refurbishment 

Installation of winter gardens remains the preferred option and while this paper 
highlights realistic risks it should not be inferred that winter gardens are likely to 
prove unviable. Hence, the following approach to the external refurbishment is 
proposed: 

 Action Progress at 13 November  2013 

1 Appoint expert consultant to carry 
out detailed feasibility work and 
produce a winter garden brief 
(unless immediately apparent this 
option is not viable)  

Following a competitive fee tender exercise 
specialist surveying and design consultancy 
Hunters were appointed in October and were 
introduced to Napier & New Plymouth 
residents on Thursday 17th October. 
 
Hunters’ site inspection and technical 
investigations of Napier and New Plymouth 
Houses are now underway.  These 
investigations will form part of Havering’s 
‘employer’s requirements’ for the 
refurbishment of the two tower blocks.   
 
Hunters have met with Havering’s building 
control and planning teams and held 
technical meetings with various leading 

Page 34



 
 
 

 

‘winter garden’ and ‘rainscreen’ specialist 
manufacturers and suppliers.   
 
Hunters have also held preliminary 
discussions with the London Fire Brigade’s 
‘fire engineering’ technical advisers on 
Havering’s proposals for extended balconies 
and ‘winter gardens’ design. 
 

2 Residents involvement and 
community e
[...]
he Decent Homes building works 
 

Page 38



 
 
 

 

 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
There are none 
 
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 
The residents living in these blocks will benefit from the additional living space 
provided by the Winter Gardens and other works beyond Decent Homes 
undertaken to these blocks. 
 
The community engagement programme will provide residents with the opportunity 
to access skills training courses to ultimately gain employment. 
 
The additional flats will provide accommodation to those on the Council’s waiting 
list.  
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
There are none 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER TWO 2013/14
	Quarter 2 Corporate Performance Report
	131120Appendix 1 Cabinet Q2

	10 CABINET REPORT REVIEW - NEW PLYMOUTH HOUSE AND NAPIER HOUSE (REFURBISHMENT SCHEMES)



Minutes of the meeting


1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

TOWNS & COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

28 November 2013 (7.30  - 8.05 pm) 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councilllors Linda Hawthorn (Chairman), Wendy Brice-Thompson (Vice-Chair), 
June Alexander, Osman Dervish, Barry Oddy, Garry Pain, Linda Trew and 
Paul McGeary 
 

 
Councillor Michael Deon Burton was absent 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
 
 
44 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10 October 2013 was 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

45 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER TWO 2013/14  
 
The Committee considered a report that set out the Council’s performance 
against the Living Ambition Goal for Quarter two (July to September 2013).  
 
The Committee without any discussion agreed to note the Quarter two 
Performance Indicators report. The Committee were aware of the issues 
within Planning Services and the steps already been taken to improve 
performance and as such did not raise any concerns on the service. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
 

46 CABINET REPORT REVIEW - DRAFT NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY 
FRAMEWORK  
 
In accordance with the council’s overview and scrutiny arrangement, the 
Committee received an update from the Head of Regulatory Services on the 
draft National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
The Committee was informed that the Government had published its draft 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) setting out its intended 
planning policies to deliver economic growth and new homes.  The Cabinet 



Towns & Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee, 28 November 2013 

 

2M 

 

report welcomed the overall approach set out in the draft NPPF, agreed 
submission comments in response to the consultation and recommended to 
Regulatory Services Committee that the NPPF be afforded weight, in 
particular when schemes do not accord with the Havering's Local 
Development Framework. 
 
The NPPF had since been formally introduced by Government so it forms 
part of the planning decision-making process and was taken into account by 
Havering's Regulatory Services Committee when making its planning 
decisions.   
 
The Committee noted the update briefing. 
 
 

47 CABINET REPORT REVIEW - PROPOSED PROVISION OF A SHARED 
CIVIL CONTINGENCY SERVICE FOR BARKING & DAGENHAM, 
WALTHAM FOREST AND HAVERING  
 
In accordance with the Council’s Continuous Improvement Model, the 
Committee received an update from the Head of Regulatory Services on the 
Proposed Provision of a Shared Civil Contingency Service for Barking & 
Dagenham, Waltham Forest and Havering that was considered by Cabinet 
on 16 November 2011. 
  
The update report informed the Committee that the proposal was brought 
forward within the East London Solutions initiative for efficiency 
opportunities arising through partnership working. The Cabinet report 
proposed that Havering joined, on a pilot basis, an existing joint civil 
contingency arrangement operated by the Boroughs of Barking & 
Dagenham and Waltham Forest. 
 
In essence the Civil Contingencies Act 2004 placed duties on local 
authorities to deal with risk identification, planning, training, exercising and 
responding including in conjunction with Category one responders such as 
the Police etc. 
 
The pilot was to test whether there would be material benefits in Havering 
joining the existing partnership arrangement between Barking & Dagenham.  
The pilot was initiated but several factors affected its progress.  Notably 
these included the preparation and emergency planning arrangements put 
in place by each of the boroughs in the lead up to and during the Olympics 
and economic changes affecting the budgets of local authorities.  Attempts 
were made to reactivate scope for joint working arrangements during 2013 
but to no avail.  Accordingly, as an alternative to deliver identified MTFS 
efficiency savings a restructure was put in place within Havering's 
Emergency Planning & Business Continuity Team. The restructure had 
been successfully implemented.   
 



Towns & Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee, 28 November 2013 

 

3M 

 

The service would continue to monitor the potential benefits in joint working 
with other authorities but at this point in time no such opportunities had been 
identified. 
 
The Committee noted the update briefing. 
 
 

48 CABINET REPORT REVIEW - HAVERING LOCAL DEVELOPMENT 
FRAMEWORK (ADOPTION OF JOINT WASTE DEVELOPMENT PLAN)  
 
The Committee received an update report on the Havering Local 
Development Framework – Adoption of Joint Waste Development Plan 
under the Council Continuous Improvement Model. 
 
The report informed the Committee that London Boroughs of Barking & 
Dagenham, Havering, Newham and Redbridge had prepared a joint waste 
development plan document (known as a DPD) to be part of the Local 
Development Framework for the respective Boroughs.  Preparation of the 
joint waste DPD built on the strong partnership agreement which the four 
Councils already had within the East London Waste Authority for managing 
municipal solid waste and which covered the geographical extent of the four 
boroughs.  The main purpose of the Joint Waste DPD was to ensure there 
was sufficient waste management capacity across the four boroughs to 
manage the apportionment set by the London Plan for municipal 
commercial and industrial waste.   
 
The DPD had since been adopted and forms part of Havering's planning 
decision-making processes. 
 
The Committee noted the update briefing. 
 
 
 

49 CABINET REPORT REVIEW - REVIEW OF BEAM PARK 
DEVELOPMENT OPPORTUNITY  
 
In accordance to the Council’s Continuous Improvement Model, the 
Committee received an update briefing on the Cabinet report that outlined 
the development opportunity at the Beam Park site in Rainham and South 
Dagenham, in the light of market interest in the comprehensive 
redevelopment of the site for a strategic leisure-led project, instead of the 
residential-led approach contained in the existing planning policies for the 
site. 
   
The Programmes & Projects Manager, Economic Development informed the 
Committee that the original report dealt with a potential change in 
development focus on the GLA owned Beam Park site. That the site was 
designated for residential led mixed use development. However, no 
proposals had come forward for such development and the site had been 
vacant for ten years. A number of proposals had come forward for an 



Towns & Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee, 28 November 2013 

 

4M 

 

alternative large scale leisure use, which had the potential create a large 
number of local jobs and stimulate development within the London 
Riverside.  Havering and LB Barking and Dagenham had produced a 
planning prospectus to respond to this opportunity which was the subject of 
the report. In the event the leisure use proposals did not materialise. The 
preferred use for site was residential led mixed use and Havering, LBBD 
and the GLA were working together to secure such a development. 
 
The Committee noted the verbal update. 
 
 

50 CABINET REPORT REVIEW - NEW PLYMOUTH HOUSE AND NAPIER 
HOUSE (REFURBISHMENT SCHEMES)  
 
In accordance with the Council’s Continuous Improvement Model, the 
Committee received an update report that detailed the refurbishment works 
to New Plymouth & Napier Houses to install winter gardens to both tower 
blocks, carry out full stock condition improvements beyond the minimum 
Decent Homes requirements, upgrade the communal areas and lifts, and 
carry out any additional external refurbishments required. 
 
The report detailed the works undertaken thus far exploring the feasibility of 
the winter garden approach and proposals for the refurbishment of New 
Plymouth & Napier Houses. 
 
The Committee requested further information and picture examples 
between a winter garden and an existing glazed balcony/garden in order to 
identify the difference between these features. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


